

-2 MAY 2012

General Manager Pittwater Council PO Box 882 MONA VALE NSW 1660

Dear Sir/ Madam

Development Consent No. DA421/06 Construction Certificate No. 2006/1586

For Council's information, please find enclosed the following:

- 1. Occupation Certificate No. 2006/1586
- 2. A cheque for \$36.00 being Council's administration fee to accept the above. Please send receipt to Insight Building Certifiers, PO Box 326, Mona Vale 1660.

Yours faithfully

Tom Bowden

**Insight Building Certifiers Pty Ltd** 

RECEIVED
- 3 MAY 2012
PITTWATER COUNCIL

\$36.00 REC: 320959 3/5/12



### **Determination of a Final Occupation Certificate Application**

Made under Sections 109C(1)(c) and 109H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

### Final Occupation Certificate No: 2006/1586A

Land to which this certificate applies:

Address: 19 Waterview Street, Mona Vale

Lot No: G DP No: 396772

I approve the issuing of this Final Occupation Certificate and certify that:

- I have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under Section 109E of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.
- Current Development Consent No. DA421/06 (as modified) is in force for this development.
- Construction Certificate No. 2006/1586A has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for alterations & additions to an existing dwelling.
- The building is completed in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of Australia.
- Refer to the attached Schedule of all critical stage inspections.

Determination date: -2 MAY 2012

Tom Bowden

Accredited Certifier - Accreditation No. BPB0042

Schedule of critical stage inspections carried out or missed by the Principal Certifying Authority (Clause 151, 162A, 162B & 162C of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulations 1994)

Critical Stage Inspections	Inspected or Missed	Date Inspected
Commencement of building works	Inspected	27/09/2006
Excavation for footings	Inspected	5/10/2006
Prior to pouring of any in-situ reinforced concrete	n/a	
Prior to the covering of any framework	Inspected	08/12/2006
Prior to covering waterproofing in any wet area	Missed	
Prior to covering any stormwater drainage connections	Inspected	06/09/2007
Other required inspections		
Final Inspection	Inspected	03/02/2012

## Schedule of Compliance Certificates or other documentary evidence relied upon to issue the Final Occupation Certificate

Smoke Alarms	Certificate of installation issued by Pittwater Council dated 10 February 2011
Waterproofing Certificate	Issued by Graham Vick (Owner) dated 27 April 2012
Stormwater Certificate	Issued by Jack Hodgson Consultants Pty Ltd dated 13 February 2012
Positive Covenant	Issued by Land & Property Information dated 18 April 2012



### BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this Building Inspe	ction Report result sheet applies:	
Council Area Pithualer	Date of Ins	spection October 5,2006
	sheel monaye	
DA No. 2006   421	CC No. 2006/1586	CDC No
	Ph No	
Critical Stage Inspections		
PCA Signage	Steel Placement	Stormwater
Sediment Controls	Floor Framing / Slab	Pool Fence
Tree Protection Measures	Wall Framing	Final Inspection
Building Commencement	Roof Framing	Other (specify)
Footings and Excavation	Waterproofing	Photographic record
An inspection of		has been carried ou
Complete the work detailed he re-inspection. NB A re-inspect THE RE-INSPECTION BEING		Certifying Authority to arrange of arrange of arged, which is payable PRIOR TO
- Ensure base of più	us are closed of	
O	THE T	
Market La	A SEL ST VALUE OF THE SELECTION	Dealer March
Signed:	Accreditation No	Date:
Accredited Building Surveyor	no Vale NSW 2103 PO Rox 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph:	

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555 Email: info@insightcert.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456



### **BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT**

/ 1 / /	pection Report result sheet applies:	
Council Area :	ter Date of In	spection 8 - 12 - 06
	rein Street More	
DA No	CC No. 2006/1586	. CDC No
Requested by:	Ph No.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Critical Stage Inspection:	S	
PCA Signage	Steel Placement	Stormwater
Sediment Controls	Floor Framing / Slab	Pool Fence
Tree Protection Measures	Wall Framing	Final Inspection
Building Commencement	Roof Framing	Other (specify)
Footings and Excavation	Waterproofing	Photographic record
Construction Certificate/Comp  Complete the work detailed he  Complete the work detailed h	n compliance with the plans and spolying Development Certificate.  Treunder.  Treunder and contact the Principal Continues of \$ will be choose the	Certifying Authority to arrange a
Koul of neurosan	now Alert inches	of petch.
there to contact	Council neganding .	modification toral
Diagonal Avacing	required to Allen noon	n noons.
Signed: Accredited Building Surveyor	Accreditation No. P0133	Date: 8./2.06.

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555 Email: info@insightcert.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456

	sich	4
IN		t building certifiers pty ltd

### **BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT**

Land to which this	Building Inspection Re	eport	result sheet applies:	6/	4/07	
Council Area :	WATERVIEW	5	Date of Insp	vare	/	
Address	/o6	CC N	No 2006/1586	CDC No		
Peguested by:	GRAHAM	. 001	Ph No	0414	496 972	
Critical Stage I	nspections					
PCA Signage			Steel Placement	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Stormwater	
Sediment Controls	ş [		Floor Framing / Slab		Pool Fence	
Tree Protection N	leasures [		Wall Framing		Final Inspection	
Building Commence	ement [		Roof Framing		Other (specify)	
Footings and Exca	vation		Waterproofing		Photographic record	
Construction Cer  Complete the work  Complete the work  re-inspection. N  THE RE-INSPEC	tificate/Complying Dev rk detailed hereunder. rk detailed hereunder B A re-inspection fee o CTION BEING CARRI	velopn and of \$_	contact the Principal Ce will be char	ertifying A	uthority to arrange c	ı
5. A	ACTORNAL ACCEPTAGE			Date:		
Signed:Accredited Build	Accr			Date:		

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph: 9999 0003 fax: 9979 1555

Email: info@insightcert.com.au ABN 54 115 090 456

### PITTWATER COUNCIL

SA-1 Component Certificate For Smoke Alarms

Property 19 WATERVIEW ST. MONA VALE 2103
DIA No. NO 421/06 CC No. 2006/1586
1 Roy ATKING OF SOLE TRADER. (Name) (Business)
at PO Box 143 CHURCH Point 2105 (Mailing Address)
being a qualified electrician, my qualifications being:
LIC Nº EC28370 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
hereby certify that the smoke alarms have been located, installed and connected to the mains electrical supply in accordance with Part 3.7.2 "Smoke Alarms" of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions, AS 3786-1993 "Smoke Alarms", and the relevant conditions of Development Consent.
Further, I am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component of the project.
Signature

Friday, 27 April 2012

To: Insight Building Certifiers P/L

PO Box 326

Mona Vale NSW 1660

Re: 19 Waterview Street Mona Vale

Development Consent No NO421/06 Construction Certificate No 2006/1586

Wet area compliance.

All wet areas were carried out in accordance of the requirements of AS 3740 – Waterproofing of Wet Areas in Residential Areas by me, the owner/builder.

As such this work is guaranteed by me and I take responsibility for any restoration or repair of defective workmanship within the warranty period.

gle/6 6.

Graham Vick (Owner/builder)

Pana NB 312817 P



# Jack Hodgson Consultants Pty Limited CONSULTING CIVIL, GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTUAL ENGINEERS

ABN: 94 053 405 011

VR 23940D. 13th February, 2012. Page 1.

The General Manager Pittwater Council PO Box 882 MONA VALE NSW 1660

Dear Sir,

### 19 WATERVIEW STREET, MONA VALE.

Development Application No:- N0421/06

On the 13th February, 2012 we inspected the completed stormwater system of the proposed alterations and additions at the subject address. At the time of our inspection the completed stormwater system as installed in accordance with the documentation provided to council and AS3500. A 2000 litre site On Site Detention tank was installed and the orifice was in place.

JACK HODGSON CONSULTANTS PTY. LIMITED.

J. D. Hodgson M.Eng.Sc.,

F.I.E.Aust., CP ENG.

Civil & Structural Engineer.

Nper3, Struct. Civil. No. 149788.

Director.

PO Box 389 Mona Vale NSW 1660 Telephone: 9979 6733 Facsimile: 9979 6926

Box : 511W



A division of the Department of Finance & Services

1 Prince Albert Rd Sydney NSW 2000 Ph 1300 052 637 Fax (02) 9233 4357 www.lpi.nsw.gov.au

MCCAULEY PETERS & CRIPPS
DX 9011 Mona Vale

Date: 18/4/2012

#### REGISTRATION NOTICE

THE UNDERMENTIONED DEALING(S) WERE REGISTERED/RECORDED ON 18/4/2012

DEALING NUMBERS: AG930898 PC

LODGMENT INVOICE NUMBER: C192469

LODGING PARTY REFERENCE: VICK

TITLE REFERENCE(S): G/396772

REGISTRAR GENERAL



Form: 13PC Release: 2.2

## POSITIVE COVENANT New South Wales

Leave this space clear. Affix additional pages to the top left-hand corner.

Section 88E(3) Conveyancing Act 1919

PRIVACY NOTE: Section 31B of the Real Property Act 1900 (RP Act) authorises the Registrar General to collect the information required by this form for the establishment and maintenance of the Real Property Act Register. Section 96B RP Act requires that the Register is made available to any person for search upon payment of a fee, if any.

	TORRENS TITLE	G/396772	person for search upon pay		
				Number if any	CODE
3)	LODGED BY	Document Na Collection	me, Address or DX, Teleph	one, and Customer Account Number if any	DC
		Dox			PC
			eference:	received to the second	A - A A
<b>C)</b>	REGISTERED PROPRIETOR		RY VICK AND REBECCAL	The second secon	ri Ri
0)	LESSEE	Of the above la	nd agreeing to be bound by	this positive covenant	WAR
,	MORTGAGEE	Nature of Intere	est Number of Instrument	Name	
	or CHARGEE	NOT APPLICA	BI N.A.	N.A.	
		on Heir tols	in out an exogn (t)	nore one proportion of the belonger of the fit	M 'Y
E)	PRESCRIBED AUTHORITY	PITTWATER		Ticky (Control of the Control of the	A hereto appli
	100	th arity having in	prosed on the above land a p	ositive covenant in the terms set out in annexure lication correct for the purposes of the Real	Property Act 190
F)	The prescribed a	rded in the Reg	ister and certifies this app	lication correct for the purposes of	
	70	2111			
	DAIE Co	a prescribed autho	ority	to mo or as to	hase identity [ 2
				in who is personally known to me of as to	Whose Identity
(G	I certify that a	n authorised offi	cer of the prescribed author	ority who is personally known to me of as to	whose identity i
(G	otherwise satist	led signed this ap	photeion	Signature of authorised officer:	A A A
(G	otherwise satisf	tness:	ell	Signature of authorised officer:	ak Law D
(G	otherwise satisf	tness: Officers ap	elle crorke	Signature of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□	ak Lowers
(G	otherwise satisf	tness: Officers ap	elle crorke	Signature of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□	ak Louis
	otherwise satisf Signature of with Name of witnes Address of with Execution by the	tness: Amar ness: Free	LUL CIONKE LSI, Marcivale rietor	Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□	CK LOWERS
(G)	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witnes Execution by the	tness: Arroanness:	A CKUKE  St, Mara Vale  rietor  respective with whom	Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□	CK LOWERS
	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witn  Execution by th I certify that th	tness: Trace  tness: Free registered proping person(s) significant	clarke  St, Marcycle  rietor  ag opposite, with whom  the whose identity I am	Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□	CK LOWERS
	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witn  Execution by th I certify that th	tness: Trace  tness: Free registered proping person(s) significant	A CKUKE  St, Mara Vale  rietor  respective with whom	Signature of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered	CK LOWERS
(G)	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witnes  Execution by the I certify that the I am personally otherwise satisf	tness:  tness:  tress:  tress:	clarke  St, Marcycle  rietor  ag opposite, with whom  the whose identity I am	Name of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□	CK LOWERS
	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witn  Execution by th I certify that th	tness: Trace  tness: Trace  ness: Trace  ness: Trace  ness: Trace  ne registered proping  ne person(s) significate  y acquainted or as  fired, signed this in  vitness:	rietor  ag opposite, with whom to whose identity I am instrument in my presence.	Signature of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered	Charles Real
	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witnes  Execution by the I certify that the I am personally otherwise satisf  Signature of witness  Signature of witn	tness:  tness:  tness:  tness:  tness:  tne registered proping acquainted or assified, signed this invitness:  ROGE	rietor  ag opposite, with whom to whose identity I am instrument in my presence.  RELEYS	Signature of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered	CK LOWERS
	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witnes  Execution by the I certify that the I am personally otherwise satisf  Signature of witnes  Name of witnes	tness:  tness:  tness:  tness:  tregistered propulation  tre person(s) signification  tregistered propulation  tregistere	rietor  ag opposite, with whom to whose identity I am instrument in my presence.  RELEYS  colicitor	Signature of authorised officer:□  Name of authorised officer:□  Position of authorised officer:□  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered	CK LOWERS
	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witnes Address of with I certify that th I am personally otherwise satis Signature of w Name of witnes Address of wi	tness:   Properties registered properties person(s) signification of the person of the	rietor  ag opposite, with whom to whose identity I am instrument in my presence.  RELEYS  Clicitor  A LALE	Signature of authorised officer:  Name of authorised officer:  Position of authorised officer:  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered  Signature of Registered Proprietor:	ne Real Proprietor.
(G	otherwise satisf Signature of wi Name of witnes Address of witnes Address of with I certify that th I am personally otherwise satis Signature of w Name of witnes Address of wi	tness:   Properties registered properties person(s) signification of the person of the	rietor  ag opposite, with whom is to whose identity I am instrument in my presence.  RELEYS  CAGEC	Signature of authorised officer:  Name of authorised officer:  Position of authorised officer:  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered  Signature of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Registered Proprietor:	ne Real Proprietor.
(G	Name of wither Signature of with Name of wither Street Signature of with Street Signature of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of wi	tness:  tness:  tness:  tress:  tress:	rietor  ag opposite, with whom a to whose identity I am a presence.  RELEYS olicitor  A VALE  TAGE  THE MARGAGE No. who is	Signature of authorised officer:  Name of authorised officer:  Position of authorised officer:  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered  Signature of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Reg	ne Real Proprietor.
(G	Name of wither Signature of with I certify that the I am personally otherwise satist Signature of with Address of with Address of with I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the Signed this approximation of the I certify that the	tness:  tness:  tness:  tress:  tress:	rietor  ag opposite, with whom a to whose identity I am a presence.  RELEYS olicitor  A VALE  TAGE  THE MARGAGE No. who is	Signature of authorised officer:  Name of authorised officer:  Position of authorised officer:  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered  Signature of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Reg	ne Real Proprietor.
(G	Name of wither Signature of with Name of wither Street Signature of with Street Signature of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of with Address of with Signature of with Name of wi	tness:  tness:  tness:  tness:  tness:  tne registered proping acquainted or assified, signed this interest tness:  ROGE  ess:  ROGE  ess:  tness:  Moral  ACCUACCUACCUACCUACCUACCUACCUACCUACCUAC	rietor  ag opposite, with whom a to whose identity I am a presence.  RELEYS olicitor  A VALE  TAGE  THE MARGAGE No. who is	Signature of authorised officer:  Name of authorised officer:  Position of authorised officer:  Certified correct for the purposes of the Property Act 1900 by the Registered  Signature of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Registered Proprietor:  Company of Registered Proprietor:	ne Real Proprietor.

ALL HANDWRINING MUST BE IN BLOCK CAPITALS. 0911

Page 1 of

## THIS IS THE ANNEXURE 'A' REFERRED TO IN THE DOCUMENT CREATING THE POSITIVE COVENANT

Terms of Positive Covenant for Onsite Detention:

- The proprietor of the burdened lot from time to time shall do all things necessary
  to maintain, repair and replace the outlet grates and pipes and structures of and
  incidental to the stormwater detention system within the land so burdened to the
  satisfaction of Pittwater Council and in this regard must comply with any written
  request of the Council within such reasonable time period as nominated in the
  said written request.
- 2. Where the proprietor of the burdened lot fails to comply with any written request of the Pittwater Council referred to in (1) above the proprietor shall meet any reasonable cost incurred by the Council in completing the work requested.
- 3. Full and free right for Pittwater Council and every person authorised by it to enter upon the burdened lot in order to inspect, maintain, cleanse, replace, repair any pipeline, grate, pit, other structure or alter surface levels to ensure the on-site detention system within the land so burdened functions as designed.
- 4. Such improvements, alterations or amplifications to the stormwater detention system on the land shall be made at any time and as from time to time as Pittwater Council shall by notice in writing reasonably require.
- 5. Nothing shall be done upon the land or allowed to remain upon the land which:
  - (a) Alters the level of the land or
  - (b) Impedes or interferes with the normal flow of stormwater or other water through the stormwater and detention structures constructed on the land or which interferes with their proper operation.

### ANNEXURE "B"

### POSITIVE COVENANT

Real Property Act Title Reference - Folio Identifier G/396772 Registered Proprietors - GRAHAM HARRY VICK & REBECCAH EMILY VICK

Consent of the Mortgagee

The Mortgagee under Mortgage No. AA798039 agrees to be bound by this positive covenant.

UNIONLTO

Common Seal

THE SEAL OF TEACHERS CREDIT UNION LTD was hereunto duly affixed under the authority of a resolution of the Board in the presence of and is attested by two of its authorised officers whose signatures are set opposite thereto.

AUTHORISED OFFICER **DUNCAN WILSON** TEAM LEADER SETTLEMENTS UNIT

AUTHORISED OFFICER JENNIFER LI HOMEBUSH

LOANS SUPERVISOR